March 31, 2015 was as follows:

Edgar Filing: TREMOR VIDEO INC. - Form 10-K

179

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2015

As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue $ 40,603 $ (2,551) $ 38,052
Cost of revenue 24,410 (2,551) 21,859
Gross profit 16,193 � 16,193
Total operating expenses 23,033 � 23,033
Loss from operations (6,840) � (6,840)
Total interest and other income, net 12 � 12
Loss before provision for income taxes (6,828) � (6,828)
Provision for income taxes 122 � 122
Net loss $ (6,950) $ � $ (6,950)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.14) $ � $ (0.14)

Basic and diluted weighted-average number of shares
outstanding(2) 51,217,220 � 51,217,220

91

Edgar Filing: TREMOR VIDEO INC. - Form 10-K

180

Table of Contents

Tremor Video, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

19.  Quarterly Results of Operations (Unaudited) (Continued)

The effect of the restatement on the previously issued unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the quarterly period ended June 30,
2015 was as follows:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, 2015 June 30, 2015

As Reported Adjustments As Restated As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue $ 46,072 $ (3,668) $ 42,404 $ 86,675 $ (6,219) $ 80,456
Cost of revenue 28,062 (3,668) 24,394 52,472 (6,219) 46,253
Gross profit 18,010 � 18,010 34,203 � 34,203
Total operating expenses 23,139 � 23,139 46,172 � 46,172
Loss from operations (5,129) � (5,129) (11,969) � (11,969)
Total interest and other income, net 6 � 6 18 � 18
Loss before provision for income
taxes (5,123) � (5,123) (11,951) � (11,951)
Provision for income taxes 117 � 117 239 � 239
Net loss $ (5,240) $ � $ (5,240) $ (12,190) $ � $ (12,190)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.10) $ � $ (0.10) $ (0.24) $ � $ (0.24)

Basic and diluted weighted-average
number of shares outstanding(2) 51,445,613 � 51,445,613 51,332,047 � 51,332,047

The effect of the restatement on the previously issued unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the quarterly period ended
September 30, 2015 was as follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015 September 30, 2015

As Reported Adjustments As Restated As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue $ 49,273 $ (7,649) $ 41,624 $ 135,948 $ (13,868) $ 122,080
Cost of revenue 31,673 (7,649) 24,024 84,145 (13,868) 70,277
Gross profit 17,600 � 17,600 51,803 � 51,803
Total operating expenses 46,280 � 46,280 92,452 � 92,452
Loss from operations (28,680) � (28,680) (40,649) � (40,649)
Total interest and other income, net 77 � 77 95 � 95
Loss before provision for income
taxes (28,603) � (28,603) (40,554) � (40,554)

Edgar Filing: TREMOR VIDEO INC. - Form 10-K

181

Provision for income taxes 19 � 19 258 � 258
Net loss $ (28,622) $ � $ (28,622) $ (40,812) $ � $ (40,812)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.55) $ � $ (0.55) $ (0.79) $ � $ (0.79)

Basic and diluted weighted-average
number of shares outstanding(2) 51,875,785 � 51,875,785 51,515,285 � 51,515,285

There was no effect to the Company�s interim consolidated financial statements for the quarterly period ended